Tlie  City  of  Mormt  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does hereby  ordain  and enact:

Section  1.  The Mayor  of  the City  of  Mount  Vernon,  Shawyn  Patterson-Howard,

is hereby  autliorized  to accept  the grant  from  the New  York  State Environmental  Facilities
Corporation  ("EFC")  for  One Million  Three  Hundred  Twenty-Two  Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars  ($1,322,500)  for  upgrades  and capital  improvements to the Edison Avenue Pump
Station.

Section  2. The Mayor,  or her designee,  is autliorized  to execute all documents
necessary  to effectuate  the acceptance  of  the grant  and ensure  compliance with  the terms and

[...]

Improvement  Program  (NYS  CHIPS)  reimbursement;  Now,  Therefore,  Be It Resolved
That

The City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section  1.  Authorization.  The City  Council  authorizes  the retroactive  payment

of  Thirty-Eight  Thousand  Dollars  ($38,000.00)  to Petrillo  Contracting,  Inc.  for  emergency

milling  and paving  services  performed  on Bonita  Vista  Drive.

Section  2.  Funding  Source.  The total  amount of $38,000.00 shall be paid from
Budget  Code H5110.203  C955 under  the New  York  State Consolidated Local Street and

[...]

FOR  THE  PERIOD  JANUARY  1,  2025,  THROUGH  DECEMBER  31,  2025

FIRE  DEP  ARTMENT

Deputy  Fire  Chief  - Six  (6),  each  at 180,621.00

Fire  Captain,  Six  (6),  each  at 151,813.00

Fire  Lieutenants  -  Twenty-four  (24),  each  at 132,01LOO

REFIGHTERS,  ONE  HUNDRED  SEVEN  (107,  including  five  (5)  at  $45,980  ARPA)

During the Probationat7 Period, months I through 4, each at 41,829.00

During  the Probationary  Period,  months  5 through  12,  each  at 48,799.00

First  Year  of  Permanent  Status,  each  at 53,446.00